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SE BRAND Varning! Brandfara / brandfarligt material
EN FIRE Warning; Risk of fire / flammable materials
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Allmänna varningar
VARNING: Håll ventilationsöppningar i apparatens hölje eller 

inbyggnadsstruktur oblockerade.
VARNING: Använd inte mekaniska enheter eller andra 

metoder för att snabba upp avfrostningen, förutom de som rek-
ommenderas av tillverkaren.

VARNING: Använd inte elektriska apparater inuti apparatens 
fack för matförvaring, såvida de inte är av den sorten som rekom-
menderas av tillverkaren.

VARNING: Skada inte kylkretsen.
VARNING: För att undvika risker på grund av instabilitet i 

apparaten, måste den fästas enligt instruktionerna.
VARNING: När du positionerar apparaten ser du till att slad-

den inte är klämd eller skadad.
VARNING: Anslut inte flera bärbara uttag eller bärbara 

nätaggregat på baksidan av apparaten.
Modellen innehåller R600a (kylmediumet isobutan), vilket 

är en naturgas som är väldigt miljövänlig men också explosiv. 
Vid transport och installation av enheten måste hänsyn tas så 
att kylsystemet tar skada. Om skada uppstår; undvik öppen 
låga eller tändningskälla och ventilera rummet där enheten står 
under några minuter.

• Förvara inte explosiva ämnen såsom aerosol-flaskor med 
lättantändliga bränslen i den här apparaten.

• Den här apparaten är avsedd att användas i hemmabruk och 
liknande tillämpningar så som:
- personalkök i affärer, kontor och andra arbetsmiljöer
- stugor och av kunder på hotell, motell och andra miljöer 
för boendeformer

INNAN DU ANVÄNDER PRODUKTEN DEL - 1
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- vandrarhemsliknande miljöer;
- kartering och liknande icke-återförsäljande tillämpningar

• Om uttaget inte stämmer överrens med kylskåpets kontakt 
måste det bytas ut av tillverkaren, dess serviceagent eller 
likvärdigt godkänd kvalificerad person, för att undvika faror.

• Denna apparat är inte avsedd att användas av personer 
(inklusive barn) med nedsatta fysiska, sensoriska eller 
psykiska förmågor eller brist på erfarenhet och kunskap, 
såvida de inte övervakas eller får instruktioner angående 
användningen av apparaten av en person som ansvarar för 
deras säkerhet. Barn ska övervakas för att säkerställa att de 
inte leker med apparaten.

• En speciell jordad kontakt har kopplats till strömsladden till 
ditt kylskåp. Denna kontakt ska användas i ett speciellt jordat 
16-ampereuttag. Om det inte finns något sådant uttag i ditt 
hem ska ett installeras av en auktoriserad elektriker.

• Den här utrustningen kan användas av barn från 8 års ålder 
och äldre, samt personer mer fysisk, sensorisk eller mental 
nedsättningskapacitet eller har brist på erfarenhet och kun-
skap om de har någon som övervakar eller om de fått instruk-
tioner angående användning av apparaten på ett säkert sätt 
och förstå de faror som innefattas. Barn får inte leka med 
apparaten. Rengöring och underhåll vid användning, får inte 
utföras av barn utan övervakning.

• Barn i åldrarna 3 till 8 år får fylla upp och ta ur kylskåp. Barn 
förväntas inte utföra rengöring eller användarunderhåll av 
apparaten, mycket små barn (0-3 år) förväntas inte använda 
apparater, små barn (3-8 år) förväntas inte använda appa-
rater säkert om inte kontinuerlig tillsyn ges, äldre barn (8-14 
år) och sårbara människor kan använda apparater på ett 
säkert sätt efter att ha fått lämplig tillsyn eller instruktioner 
om användning av apparaten. Mycket sårbara människor 
förväntas inte använda apparater på ett säkert sätt om inte 
kontinuerlig tillsyn ges.
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• Om elsladden är skadad måste den bytas ut av tillverkaren 
eller en servicerepresentant eller liknande kvalificerade per-
soner för att undvika fara.

• Denna apparat är inte avsedd att användas på höjder över 
2000 m.

För att undvika kontamination av mat, följ följande 
instruktioner:

• Att hålla dörren öppen under långa perioder kan orsaka en 
signifikant ökning av temperaturen i apparatens fack.

• Rengör regelbundet ytor som kan komma i kontakt med mat 
och tillgängliga avloppssystem.

• Förvara rått kött och rå fisk i lämpliga behållare i kylskåpet, 
så att det inte kommer i kontakt med eller droppar på annan 
mat.

• Tvåstjärniga fack för fryst mat är lämpliga för förvaring av 
förfryst mat, förvaring eller tillagning av glass och för att göra 
iskuber.

• En-, två- och tre-stjärniga fack är inte lämpliga för infrysning 
av färsk mat.

• Om kylaggregatet lämnas tomt under långa perioder, stäng 
av det, frosta av, rengör, torka och låt dörren stå öppen för 
att förhindra mögelutveckling i apparaten.
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Säkerhetsinstruktioner
• Varning: Blockera inte ventilationsöppningarna i enhetens hölje eller med en ev. inbyg-

gnadsram.
• Använd aldrig mekaniska verktyg eller liknande metoder för att påskynda avfrostning. 
• Om denna apparat ska ersätta en uttjänt produkt med lås; förstör eller avlägsna låset som 

en säkerhetsåtgärd före deponering, för att skydda barn som vid lek kan låsa sig inne.
• Äldre kyl- och frysskåp innehåller isoleringsgas och kylmedium som skall deponeras 

ordentligt. Överlåt alltid deponeringen av en kasserad enhet till kvalificerad återvin-
ningscentral och rådgör med lokala myndigheter vid eventuella frågor. Se till att inga 
Kylledningar skadas innan deponeringen.

Denna enhet är märkt i enlighet med der europeiska direktivet 2002/96/
EG om avfall som utgörs av eller innehåller elektroniska produkter (waste 
electrical and electronic equipment - WEEE).
Direktivet anger ramarna för inom EU giltigt återtagande och korrekt återvin-
ning av uttjänta enheter.

Obs: 
Läs noga igenom detta häfte före installation och igångsättning. Tillverkaren tar inget ansvar 
för oriktig installation och användning.

Rekommendationer
• Använd inte grenkontakt eller förlängningssladd.
• Anslut inte skadade eller gamla kontakter.
• Dra inte i sladden. Böj eller skada inte sladden.

• Produkten är avsedd för användning av vuxna. Låt inte barn leka 
med produkten eller hänga på dess dörr.

• Sätt inte i eller dra ur kontakten med våta händer för att förhindra 
risken för elstötar!

• Placera inte glasflaskor eller dryckesburkar i frysfacket. De kan 
explodera.

• Placera inte explosiva eller brännbara material i frysen av säker-
hetsskäl. Placera drycker med högre alkoholhalt vertikalt och 
ordentligt stängda i kylfacket.

• Vidrör inte isen som har tillverkats i frysfacket. Den kan orsaka 
frysskador och/eller skärsår.

• Vidrör inte frysta matvaror med våta händer. Ät inte glass eller 
isbitar direkt efter att de har tagits ut från frysfacket!
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• Frys inte om frysta matvaror som har tinat. Det kan vara hälsofarligt och 
orsaka till exempel matförgiftning.

• Täck inte över frysen eller dess överdel. Det kan påverka frysens pres-
tanda.

• Fixera tillbehören i frysen vid transport för att förhindra att de skadas.

Installation och användning av frysen
• Driftsspänningen för frysen är 220–240 V/50 Hz.
• Innan du börjar använda frysen kontaktar du närmaste auktoriserade serviceställe, där 

du kan få kostnadsfri vägledning om installation, drift och användning av frysen.
• Vi tar inte ansvar för skador som uppstår till följd av användning av ett ojordat uttag.
• Placera frysen på en plats där den inte utsätts för direkt solljus.
• Produkten bör stå minst 50 cm från spisar, ugnar och värmekällor och minst 5 cm från 

elektriska ugnar.
• Den bör aldrig användas utomhus eller stå ute i regnet.
• Placera väggdistanserna i plast på kondensatorn på frysens bak-

sida för att förhindra att det står direkt mot väggen, eftersom det 
leder till sämre prestanda.

• När frysen placeras bredvid ett kylskåp bör det finnas ett mellanrum 
mellan de båda enheterna för att förhindra fukt på utsidan. Placera 
inte någonting på frysen. Installera frysen på en lämplig plats med 
minst 5 cm fritt utrymme över.

• Montera plastdelen för distansjustering (delen med svarta vingar 
på baksidan) genom att vrida den 90 grader för att förhindra att 
kondensatorn vidrör väggen.

• De justerbara frambenen bör ställas in i en höjd som gör det möjligt 
för frysen att fungera stabilt och korrekt. Du kan justera benen 
genom att vrida dem medurs (eller moturs). Detta bör göras innan 
matvaror placeras i frysen.

• Innan du använder frysen torkar du av alla delar med varmt vatten blandat 
med en tesked bikarbonat. Skölj sedan med rent vatten och torka torrt. Montera alla 
delar efter rengöring.

Innan du använder frysen
• När du använder frysen för första gången eller efter transport låter 

du den stå upprätt i 3 timmar och ansluter den för effektiv drift. I 
annat fall kan kompressorn skadas.

• Frysen kan lukta lite grann när den används första gången. Lukten försvinner när tem-
peraturen sjunker i frysen.
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FUNKTIONER OCH MÖJLIGHETER

Termostatinställning

Frystermostaten reglerar automatiskt temperaturen inne i facken. 
När man vrider reglaget från läget 1 till 5 ställer man in en kallare 
temperatur.
Vikgit notering: Försök inte vrida vredet bortom position1, det kom-

mer stanna utrustningen.

Inställning av frystermostaten:
1 - 2 : Vid kortvarig förvaring av matvaror i frysfacket kan du ställa in reglaget mellan den 

lägsta positionen och medelpositionen.
3 - 4 : Vid långvarig förvaring av matvaror i frysfacket kan du ställa in reglaget på medelpo-

sitionen.
     5 : Max. kylläge. Apparaten arbetar längre.

OBS: Omgivningstemperaturen, temperaturen på matvarorna och hur ofta dörren öppnas 
påverkar temperaturen i frysfacket. Ändra temperaturinställningen vid behov.

Tillbehör

Plastskrapa
Efter en tid kommer det att bildas isbeläggningar i frysfacket. Isen som bildas i frys-
facket ska tas bort regelbundet. Använd den medföljande plastskrapan om det behövs. 
Använd inte vassa metallföremål för att ta bort isen. De kan punktera kylelementen 
och orsaka oreparerbara skador på enheten.

Is-kubsfack
• Öppna frysskåpet och ta fram is-kubsfacket.
• Fyll isbrickan med vatten och placera i frysskåpet.

 DEL - 2

(I vissa modeller)
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Varningar om temperaturinställningar
• Du bör inte gå över till en annan justering innan du slutför en justering
• Temperaturjusteringar bör göras enligt frekvensen av dörröppningar och mängden 

livsmedel som förvaras i kylskåpet och omgivningstemperatur där frysen är.
• Din frys bör drivas upp till 24 timmar beroende på omgivningstemperaturen, utan avbrott 

efter att ha inkopplats tills den har svalnat helt.
• Öppna inte frysdörrarna ofta och placera inte mycket mat i frysen under denna period.
• En 5 minuters fördröjningsfunktion används för att förhindra skador på kompressorn i 

frysen, när du tar ut kontakten och kopplar sedan in den igen för att använda den eller 
när ett elavbrott sker. Din frys börjar fungera normalt igen efter 5 minuter.

• Din frys är tänkt för att fungera i omgivningstemperaturintervallerna som anges i 
standarderna, i enlighet med den klimatklass som anges i informationsetiketten. Vi 
rekommenderar inte att använda din frys utoanför angivna temperatur-värdegränser 
när det gäller kylningseffektivitet.

• Dennaapparat är utbyggd för att användas i en omgivningstemperatur mellan 10°C 
- 43°C.

Klimatklass och betydelse:
T (tropiskt): Denna kylskåpsenhet är avsedd att användas vid omgivningstemperaturer 
från 16 °C till 43 °C.
ST (subtropiskt): Denna kylskåpsenhet är avsedd att användas vid omgivningstempera-
turer från 16 °C till 38 °C.
N (tempererat): Denna kylskåpsenhet är avsedd att användas vid omgivningstemperaturer 
från 16 °C till 32 °C.
SN (utökad tempererat): Denna kylskåpsenhet är avsedd att användas vid omgivning-
stemperaturer från 10 °C till 32 °C.
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PLACERA LIVSMEDEL I FRYSSKÅPET

• Använd frysutrymmet i ditt kylskåp för förvaring av frysta livsmedel för en lång tid och 
för framställning av is.

• För att få maximal kapacitet för frysutrymmet, använd bara glashyllorna för övre och 
mellersta delen. För bottensektionen, använd underkorgen.

• Placera inte mat du skall frysa in i närheten av redan frusen mat. 
• Du bör frysa maten som ska frysas (kött, köttfärs, fisk etc.)  genom att dela in dem i 

delar på ett sådant sätt att de kan konsumeras en gång.
• Återfrys inte den frysta maten när den tinats. Det kan innebära en fara för din hälsa 

eftersom det kan orsaka problem som matförgiftning.
• Placera inte varma rätter i frysen innan de blir kalla. Det kan orsaka andra livsmedel 

frysta på förhand i frysen att ruttna. 
• När du köper fryst mat, se till att de frystes under lämpliga förhållanden och att för-

packningen inte är sönder.
• När du förvarar frusen mat bör förvaringsförhållandena på förpackningen absolut föl-

jas. Om det inte finns någon förklaring bör maten konsumeras på kortast möjliga tid.
• Om det har kommit fukt i den frysta matförpackningen och det luktar illa kan maten 

ha lagrats under olämpliga förhållanden tidigare och ruttnat. Köp inte den här typen 
av livsmedel! 

• Förvaringstider för frysta livsmedel ändras beroende på den omgivande temperaturen, 
frekvent öppning och stängning av dörrarna, termostatinställningar, typ av mat och den 
tid som förflutit från inköpstiden för maten till den tidpunkt då den placeras i frysen. Följ 
alltid anvisningarna på förpackningen och överskrid aldrig den angivna förvaringstiden.

• Observera att; om du vill öppna igen omedelbart efter att du stängt frysdörren, kommer 
den inte att öppnas lätt. Det är helt normalt! Efter att det uppnått jämviktsförhållande, 
kommer dörren att öppnas lätt.

Viktig anmärkning:
• Frysta livsmedel, när de tinats upp, bör tillagas precis som färskvaror. Om de inte 

tillagas efter att ha tinats upp får de ALDRIG frysas in igen.
• Smaken av vissa kryddor som finns i tillagade rätter (anis, basilika, vattenkrasse, 

vinäger, diverse kryddor, ingefära, vitlök, lök, senap, timjan, mejram, svartpeppar, etc.) 
förändras och de antar en stark smak när de förvaras under en lång period. Därför, 
lägg bara till en liten mängd kryddor om du planerar att frysa in, eller så bör önskad 
krydda läggas till efter att maten har tinats.

• Förvaringsperioden för mat är beroende av den olja som används. Lämpliga oljor är 
margarin, kalvfett, olivolja och smör och olämpliga oljor är jordnötsolja och grisfett.

• Livsmedel i flytande form bör frysas i plastskålar och annan mat bör frysas i plastfolie 
eller plastpåsar.

 DEL - 3
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Kött och fisk Förberedelse
Lagringstid
(månader)

Tiningsperiod i 
rumstemperatur 

(timmar)
Stek I plastfolie 6-10 1-2

Lammkött I plastfolie 6-8 1-2

Kalvstek I plastfolie 6-10 1-2

Tärnat kalvkött I små bitar 6-10 1-2

Lam i bitar I bitar 4-8 2-3

Köttfärs I förpackning utan kryddor 1-3 2-3

Inälvsmat (bitar) I bitar 1-3 1-2

Prickig korv/salami Ska förpackas även om de 
har skinn  Tills den är tinad

Kyckling och kalkon I plastfolie 7-8 10-12

Gås och anka I plastfolie 4-8 10

Rådjur, kanin, vildsvin i portioner på 2,5 kg och 
som filéer 9-12 10-12

Färskvattensfisk (lax, karp, 
mal) Efter att ha fjällat och rensat 

fisken, tvätta och torka den; 
och, om så behövs, skär av 
fenor och huvud.

2 Enheten är helt tinad

Mager fisk; abborre, 
piggvar, flundra 4-8 Enheten är helt tinad

Fet fisk (tonfisk, makrill, 
lax, ansjovis) 2-4 Enheten är helt tinad

Skaldjur Rengjord och i påsar 4-6 Enheten är helt tinad

Kaviar
I sin förpackning, 
aluminium- eller 
plastbehållare

2-3 Enheten är helt tinad

Sniglar I saltvatten, aluminium- eller 
plastbehållare 3 Enheten är helt tinad

Anm: Fryst mat ska tillagas som färs efter att den har tinat. Om köttet inte tillagas efter att det 
tinats så får det aldrig frysas igen.

Grönsaker och frukt Förberedelse Lagringstid
Tiningsperiod i 

rums-temperatur 
(timmar)

Blomkål 
Ta bort bladen, skär kålen i bitar 
och låt den ligga i vatten med lite 
citronjuice en stund 

10 - 12 Kan användas 
fryst

Brytbönor och bönor Skölj och skär i små bitar 10 - 13 Kan användas 
fryst

Bönor Snoppa och tvätta 12 Kan användas 
fryst

Svamp och sparris Skölj och skär i små bitar 6 - 9 Kan användas 
fryst

Kål Rengjord 6 - 8 2
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Grönsaker och frukt Förberedelse Lagringstid
Tiningsperiod i 

rums-temperatur 
(timmar)

Äggplanta Skär i bitar på 2 cm efter sköljning 10 - 12 Separera dem från 
varandra

Majs Skölj och packa med eller utan kolv 12 Kan användas 
fryst

Morot Skölj och skär i skivor 12 Kan användas 
fryst

Paprika Skär av stjälken, dela på hälften 
och ta ur kärnhuset 8 - 10 Kan användas 

fryst

Spenat Sköljd 6 - 9 2

Äpplen och päron Skala och skiva 8 - 10 (I kylen) 5

Aprikos och persika Dela på hälften och ta ur kärnan 4 - 6 (I kylen) 4

Jordgubbar och 
björnbär Tvätta och snoppa 8 - 12 2

Kokade frukter Tillsätt 10 % socker i behållaren 12 4

Plommon, körsbär, 
krusbär Skölj och ta av stjälkarna 8 - 12 5 - 7

Mejeriprodukter, 
bakverk Förberedelse Förvaringstid 

(månader) Förvaringsvillkor

Mjölkpaket 
(homogeniserad) I sitt eget paket 2 - 3 Ren mjölk - i sin egen 

förpackning

Ost - undantag för 
vit ost I skivor 6 - 8

Originalförpackningen kan 
användas för kortvarig 
förvaring. Den ska plastas in 
för längre perioder.

Smör, margarin I sin förpackning 6

Ä
gg

   
(*

)

Äggvita 10 - 12 30 gr av det är lika med 
en äggula.

I e
n 

fö
rs

lu
te

n 
be

hå
lla

re

Äggmix ( vita och 
gula)

Helt mixad kan du 
tillsätta en nypa salt 
för att förhindra att det 
tjocknar

10 50 gr av det är lika med 
en äggula.

Gula

Helt mixad kan du 
tillsätta en nypa 
salt eller socker för 
att förhindra att det 
tjocknar

8 - 10 20 gr av det är lika med 
en äggula.

(*) Ska aldrig frysas med skal. Gula och vita ska frysas separat eller helt mixade.
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RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL
• Koppla ur enheten från strömkällan före rengöring.

• Rengör aldrig genom att hälla/spruta vatten.

• Innerytorna bör regelbundet rengöras med ljummen natri-
umbikarbonatlösning.

• Rengör tillbehören separat med diskvattenlös-
ning. Diska dem inte I diskmaskin.

• Använd inte polerprodukter, koncentrerat rengörings- eller 
diskmedel. Skölj efteråt med rent vatten och torka noggrant. 
När rengöringen är färdig – anslut åter till vägguttaget (med 
torra händer).

• Rengör kondensatorn (på baksidan) med borste en gång per 
år för att bibehålla kyleffekt och minimal energiförbrukning.

ELANSLUTNINGEN MÅSTE KOPPLAS UR.

 DEL - 4

Largingstid
(månader)

Tiningsperiod i 
rumstemperatur 

(timmar)
Tiningstid i ugn (minuter)

Bröd 4 - 6 2 - 3 4-5 (220-225 °C)

Kakor 3 - 6 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Bakverk 1 - 3 2 - 3 5-10 (200-225 °C)

Paj 1 - 1,5 3 - 4 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Filodeg 2 - 3 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Pizza 2 - 3 2 - 4 15-20 (200 °C)
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Avfrosta frysen
• Mindre mängder frost ackumuleras i frysen beroende på hur länge dörren lämnas öppen 

och mängden fukt som kommer in. Viktigt! Ingen frost eller is får bildas på platser så att 
förmågan att stänga dörren ordentligt påverkas. Det kan göra att luft tränger in i skåpet 
vilket resulterar i att kompressorn kontinuerligt är i drift. Tunn frostbildning är ganska 
mjuk och kan avlägsnas med en borste eller plastskrapa. Använd inte skrapor som är 
vassa eller av metall, mekaniska anordningar eller annat som påskyndar avfrostning-
sprocessen. Ta bort all lös is från skåpets golv. För att avlägsna tunn frostbildning är 
det inte nödvändigt att stänga av apparaten.

• För borttagning av kraftig frostbildning ska skåpets elkontakt dras ur och dess innehåll 
tömmas och läggas i kartonglådor lindade i tjocka filtar eller lager av papper för att hål-
las kalla. Avfrostningen är mest effektiv om den sker när frysen nästan är tom, och ska 
utföras så snabbt som möjligt för att undvika att innehållet når för höga temperaturer.

• Använd inte skrapor som är vassa eller av metall, mekaniska anordningar eller annat 
som påskyndar avfrostningsprocessen. En temperaturökning på frysta livsmedelsför-
packningar under avfrostning kommer att förkorta lagringstiden. Under förutsättning att 
innehållet är väl förpackat och placerat på en sval plats förblir det fryst i flera timmar.

• Torka utrymmets insida med en svamp eller en ren trasa.
• För att påskynda avfrostningsprocessen kan du placera ett eller flera kärl med varmt 

vatten i frysutrymmet.
• Undersök innehållet innan du lägger tillbaka det i frysen. Om paket har tinat upp bör de 

ätas inom 24 timmar, eller tillagas och sedan 
frysas in igen.

• Efter avfrostningen är klar rengör du insidan 
med en lösning av varmt vatten med lite bi-
karbonat. Torka sedan ordentligt torrt. Rengör 
alla löstagbara delar på samma sätt och sätt 
sedan tillbaka dem på plats. Återanslut ap-
paraten till elnätet och låt stå i 2–3 timmar på 
inställning nummer 5 innan du lägger tillbaka 
maten i frysen.
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INNAN FÖRSÄLJNINGSSERVICE TILLKALLAS
Om apparaten inte fungerar tillfredsställande kan detta bero på ett mindre problem. Kontrollera 
därför följande innan en elektriker tillkallas så att tid och pengar sparas.

Om apparaten inte fungerar: 
Kontrollera;

• Elanslutningen,
• Huvudströmbrytaren till eluttaget, (är den frånslagen?),
• Termostaten, (står den i position “•”?),
• Kontroller att eluttaget levererar ström – pröva genom att ansluta en elapparat Du vet 

fungerar till samma eluttag.

Om apparaten fungerar dåligt; (Röd lampa lyser)
Kontrollera;

• Är utrymmet överfyllt med livsmedel?,
• Är termostaten ställd på position “1” (om så, vrid till ett högre värde) 
• Stänger dörren riktigt?,
• Är kondensatorn (på baksidan) fri från damm och smuts?,
• Finns det en luftspalt baktill och på sidorna?

Om apparaten avger missljud;
Kylgasen som cirkulerar i kylledningen kan avge ett svagt bubblande ljud även när kompres-
sorn inte arbetar. Detta är normalt, men om ljudet är annorlunda – kontrollera följande;

• Står apparaten vågrätt?

FRAKT OCH FLYTTNING AV INSTALLATIONSPLATS

Transport och byte av installationsplats
• Originalförpackningen och polystyrenskummet kan ev. sparas för framtida transport. 
• Vid transport av produkten bör den bindas med ett brett band eller ett starkt rep. Instruk-

tionerna på emballaget måste följas vid transport.
• Innan du transporterar produkten eller byter installation-

splats bör alla flyttbara föremål (t.ex. hyllor, grönsak-
slåda etc.) tas ut eller fixeras med band för att förhindra 
att de flyttas runt inuti produkten.

Omplacering av dörren
• Det beror pĺ vilken kyl och frys du har om det är möjligt att omplacera dörrarna.
• Det gĺr inte där handtag är fästa pĺ framsidan av enheten.
• Om din modell inte har handtag är det möjligt att vända dörrarna, men detta mĺste 

utföras av behörig personal. Vänligen ring service.

 DEL - 6

 DEL - 5
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• Vibrationsljud kan uppstå om baksidan kommer i kontakt med väggen.
• Föremål placerade ovanpå kan avge vibrationsljud.

Är apparaten tillräckligt kall;
Apparaten har designats för att fungera i normal rumstemperatur i enlighet med den klasstan-
dard som uppges på informationsetiketten. Användning av apparaten i miljöer vars temper-
aturvärden inte överensstämmer med de som uppges på etiketten rekommernderas inte.

Rekommendationer
• Om frysskåpet inte skall användas för en längre tid (t.ex. under semesterresa); drag ur 

nätanslutningen och lämna dörren öppen för att förebygga mögel och dålig lukt.
• För att helt stänga av apparaten – dra ur elkontakten (för rengöring och när dörren skall 

lämnas öppen).

Tips för att spara energi
1– Installera apparaten i ett svalt, väl ventilerat rum, men inte i direkt solljus och inte i närheten 

av en värmekälla (element, spis etc. ..). Använd annars en isoleringsplatta. 
2– Låt varm mat och dryck svalna utanför apparaten. 
3– När du placerar drycker och slask måste de täckas. Annars ökar fuktigheten i apparaten. 

Då blir arbetstiden längre. Dessutom hjälper täckandet av drycker och slask till att bevara 
lukt och smak

4– När du placerar mat och dryck, öppna luckan så lite tid som möjligt. 
5– Håll locken stängda i alla fack med olika temperaturer i apparaten (grönsakslåda, kyl ... etc).
6– Dörrtätningen måste vara ren och smidig. By tätningarna om de är slitna.
7– Det går att förvara mer mat genom att ta bort fryshyllan. Energiförbrukningen deklareras 
med maximal last och utan fryshylla.
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FRYSENS DELAR OCH UTRYMMEN

Den här presentationen är endast till i informationssyfte för enhetens delar.
Delarna kan variera beroende på modell.

Om glashyllor i frysen När frysen packas upp, kan båda två frysfackshyllorna finnas i den 
nedre fryshyllans position. I sådant fall, ta bort den större hyllan och placera den på den övre 
hyllpositionen.

Termostatvred

Is-kubsfack

Plastskrapa

Övre fryslådan

Mitten fryslådan

Nedre fryslåda

Glashyllor i frysen

Allmänna anmärkningar
Frysfack (frys): Mest effektiv energianvändning säkerställs i konfigurationen med lådorna 
och facken i lagerposition.

 DEL - 7
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TEKNISKA DATA DEL - 8
Den tekniska informationen finns på typskylten på apparatens innersida och på ener-
gimärkningen.
QR-koden på energimärkningen som levereras med apparaten ger en webblänk till infor-
mationen relaterad till apparatens prestanda i EU EPREL-databasen.
Behåll energimärkningen som referens tillsammans med bruksanvisningen och alla andra 
dokument som medföljer denna apparat.
Det är också möjligt att hitta samma information hos EPREL via länken https://eprel.ec.europa.eu 
och modellnamnet och produktnumret som du hittar på apparatens typskylt.
Se länken www.theenergylabel.eu för detaljerad information om energimärkningen.

INFORMATION FÖR TESTINSTITUT DEL - 9
Installation och förberedelse av apparaten för eventuell EcoDesign-verifiering ska överens-
stämma med EN 62552. Kontakta tillverkaren för ytterligare information, inklusive lastplaner.

KUNDVÅRD OCH SERVICE DEL - 10
Använd alltid endast originaldelar. När du kontaktar vårt auktoriserade servicecenter, se till 
att du har följande information tillgänglig: Modell, PNC, serienummer.Informationen finns 
på typskylten.Varning / Försiktighet - säkerhetsinformation Allmän information och tips 
Miljöinformation Kan ändras utan föregående meddelande.
Få användningsråd, broschyrer, felsökning, service och reparationsinformation:

Besök vår webbplats på:
www.cylinda.se
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CHAPTER .1 BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE

General warnings

WARNING: Keep vantilation openings, in the appliance 
enclosure or in the built-in structure, clear of obstruction.

WARNING: Do not use mechanical devices or other means 
to accelerate the defrosting process, other than those 
recommended by the manufacturer.

WARNING: Do not use electrical appliances inside the food 
storage compartments of the appliance, unless they are of the 
type recommended by the manufacturer.

WARNING: Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.
WARNING: In order to avoid any hazards resulting from the 

instability of the appliance, it must be fixed in accordance with 
the following instructions:

WARNING: When positioning the appliance, ensure the 
supply cord is not trapped or damaged.

WARNING: Do not locate multiple portable socket-outlets or 
portable power supplies at the rear of the appliance.

If your appliance uses R600a as a refrigerant (this information 
will be provided on the label of the cooler) you should take care 
during transportation and installation to prevent the cooler 
elements from being damaged. R600a is an environmentally 
friendly and natural gas, but it is explosive. In the event of a leak 
due to damage of the cooler elements, move your fridge away 
from open flames or heat sources and ventilate the room where 
the appliance is located for a few minutes.

• While carrying and positioning the fridge, do not damage the 
cooler gas circuit.

• Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans 
with a flammable propellant in this appliance.
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• This appliance is intended to be used in household and 
domestic applications such as:
 - staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working 
environments.
 - farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels and other 
residential type environments.
 - bed and breakfast type environments;
 - catering and similar non-retail applications.

• If the socket does not match the refrigerator plug, it must be 
replaced by the manufacturer, a service agent or similarly 
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

• A specially grounded plug has been connected to the power 
cable of your refrigerator. This plug should be used with 
a specially grounded socket of 16 amperes. If there is no 
such socket in your house, please have one installed by an 
authorised electrician.

• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years 
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if 
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the 
hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by 
children without supervision.

• Children aged from 3 to 8 years are allowed to load and 
unload refrigerating appliances. Children are not expected 
to perform cleaning or user maintenance of the appliance, 
very young children (0-3 years old) are not expected to use 
appliances, young children (3-8 years old) are not expected 
to use appliances safely unless continuous supervision is 
given, older children (8-14 years old) and vulnerable people 
can use appliances safely after they have been given 
appropriate supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
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appliance. Very vulnerable people are not expected to use 
appliances safely unless continuous supervision is given.

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer, an authorised service agent or similar qualified 
persons, in order to avoid a hazard.

• This appliance is not intended for use at altitudes exceeding 
2000 m.

To avoid contamination of food, please respect the 
following instructions:

• Opening the door for long periods can cause a significant 
increase of the temperature in the compartments of the 
appliance.

• Clean regularly surfaces that can come in contact with food 
and accessible drainage systems

• Store raw meat and fish in suitable containers in the 
refrigerator, so that it is not in contact with or drip onto other 
food.

• Two-star frozen-food compartments are suitable for storing 
pre-frozen food, storing or making ice cream and making ice 
cubes.

• One-, two- and three-star compartments are not suitable for 
the freezing of fresh food.

• If the refrigerating appliance is left empty for long periods, 
switch off, defrost, clean, dry, and leave the door open to 
prevent mould developing within the appliance.
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Old and out-of-order fridges or freezer
• If your old fridge has a lock, break or remove the lock before discarding it, because 

children may get trapped inside it and may cause an accident.
• Old fridges and freezers may contain isolation material and refrigerant with CFC or 

HFC. Therefore, take care not to harm environment when you are discarding your old 
fridges.

• Please ask your municipal authority about the disposal of the WEEE reuse, recycle and 
recovery purposes.

Notes:
• Please read the instruction manual carefully before installing and using your appliance.  

We are not responsible for the damage occurred due to misuse.
• Follow all instructions on your appliance and instruction manual, and keep this manual 

in a safe place to resolve the problems that may occur in the future.         
• This appliance is produced to be used in homes and it can only be used in domestic 

environments and for the specified purposes.  It is not suitable for commercial or 
common use. Such use will cause the guarantee of the appliance to be cancelled and 
our company will not be responsible for losses incurred. 

The above mark is in compliance with the Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment Directive 2002/96/EC (WEEE). The mark indicates the requirement 
NOT to dispose the equipment including any spent or discarded batteries as 
unsorted municipal waste, but use the return and collection systems available. If 
the batteries or accumulators included with this equipment display the chemical 

symbol Hg, Cd, or Pb, then it means that the battery has a heavy metal content of more than 
0.0005% Mercury, or more than 0.002% Cadmium or more than, 0.004% Lead.

Safety warnings
• Do not connect your freezer to the mains electricity supply using an extension lead.
• Do not plug in damaged, torn or old plugs.
• Do not pull, bend or damage the cord.

• This appliance is designed for use by adults, do not allow children to play 
with the appliance or let them hang off the door.

• Never touch the power cord/plug with wet hands as this could cause a 
short circuit or electric shock.

• Do not place glass bottles or beverage cans in the ice-making 
compartment as they can burst as the contents freeze.

• Do not place explosive or flammable material in your freezer. Place 
drinks with high alcohol content vertically in the freezer and make sure 
that their tops are tightly closed.

• When removing ice from the ice-making compartment, do not touch it. 
Ice may cause frost burns and/or cuts.

• Do not touch frozen goods with wet hands. Do not eat ice-cream or ice cubes 
immediately after you have taken them out of the ice-making compartment.
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• Do not re-freeze frozen goods after they have melted. This may cause health issues
such as food poisoning.

• Do not cover the body or top of freezer with lace. This affects the performance of your
freezer.

• Secure any accessories in the freezer during transportation to prevent damage to the
accessories.

Installing and operating your freezer
Before starting to use your freezer, you should pay attention to the following points:

• The operating voltage for your freezer is 220-240 V at 50Hz.
• We do not accept responsibility for any damages that occur due to ungrounded usage.
• Place your freezer where it will not be exposed to direct sunlight.
• Your appliance should be at least 50 cm away from stoves, gas ovens and heater cores, 

and at least 5 cm away from electrical ovens.
• Your freezer should never be used outdoors or exposed to rain.
• Do not place heavy items on the appliance.
• Do not place anything on your freezer, and install your freezer in a suitable

place so that at least 5 cm of free space is available above it.
• Use the adjustable front legs to make sure your appliance is level and

stable. You can adjust the legs by turning them in either direction. This
should be done before placing food in the freezer.

• Before using your freezer, wipe all parts with a solution of warm water and a teaspoon 
of sodium bicarbonate, then rinse with clean water and dry. Place all parts in the freezer 
after cleaning.

• Install the plastic distance guide (the part with black vanes at the rear) by turning it 90°
(as shown in the figure) to prevent the condenser from touching the
wall.

Before using your freezer
• When using your freezer for the first time, or after transportation, keep

it in an upright position for at least 3 hours before plugging into the
mains. This allows efficient operation and prevents damage to the
compressor.

• Your freezer may have a smell when it is operated for the first time. This
is normal and the smell will fade away when your freezer starts to cool.
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CHAPTER .2 THE VARIOUS FUNCTION AND POSSIBILITIES

Thermostat setting
The freezer thermostat automatically regulates the inside temperature 
of the compartments. By rotating the knob from position 1 to 3, colder 
temperatures can be obtained.
Important note: Do not try to rotate knob beyond 1 position it will 
stop your appliance.

Freezer Thermostat Setting;
1 : For short-term storage of food in the freezer compartment, you can set the knob 
between minimum and medium position.
2 : For long-term storage of food in the freezer compartment, you can set knob to medium 
position.
3 : Maximum cooling position. The appliance will work longer.

Note that: The ambient temperature, temperature of the freshly stored food and how 
often the door is opened, all affect the temperature in the freezer. If required, change the 
temperature setting.

Accessories
Ice tray

• Fill the ice tray with water and place in the freezer compartment.
• After the water has completely turned into ice, you can twist the tray as shown below to 

remove the ice cubes.

Plastic scraper
After a period of time frost will build up in certain areas in the freezer compartment. 
The frost accumulated in the freezer should be removed periodically. Use the plastic 
scraper provided if necessary. Do not use sharp metal objects for this operation. 
They could puncture the refrigerator circuit and cause irreparable damage to the 
unit.

Warnings for temperature settings
• Do not pass to another adjustment before completing an adjustment.
• The ambient temperature, temperature of the freshly stored food and how often the door 

is opened, affects the temperature in the freezer. If required,change the temperature 
setting.
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• It is not recommended that you operate your freezer in environments colder than 10°C.
• The temperature setting should be set by taking into consideration how often the freezer 

door is opened and closed, how much food is stored in the freezer and the environment 
in which and the positioning of the appliance.

• We recommend that when first using the freezer it should be left running for 24 hours 
uninterrupted  to ensure it is completely cooled. Do not open the freezer door, or put 
food inside for this period. 

• Your freezer has a 5 minute built in delay function, designed to prevent damage to the 
compressor. When power is applied to your freezer, it will begin to operate normally 
after 5 minutes.

• Your freezer is designed to operate in the ambient temperature intervals stated in 
the standards, according to the climate class stated in the information label. It is not 
recommended that your freezer is operated in the environments which are out of the 
stated temperature intervals in terms of cooling efficiency.

• This appliance is designed for use at an ambient temperature within the 10°C - 43°C 
range.

Climate class and meaning:
T (tropical): This refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures 
ranging from 16 °C to 43 °C.
ST (subtropical): This refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient 
temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 38 °C.
N (temperate): This refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient temperatures 
ranging from 16 °C to 32 °C.
SN (extended temperate): This refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at ambient 
temperatures ranging from 10 °C to 32 °C.

CHAPTER .3 ARRANGING FOOD IN THE APPLIANCE
• The freezer is used for storing frozen food, freezing fresh food, and making ice cubes.
• For freezing fresh food; wrap and seal fresh food properly, that is the packaging should 

be air tight and shouldn’t leak. Special freezer bags, aluminum foil polythene bags and 
plastic containers are ideal.

• Do not store fresh food next to frozen food as it can thaw the frozen food.
• Before freezing fresh food, divide it into portions that can be consumed in one sitting.
• Consume thawed frozen food within a short period of time after defrosting
• Never place warm food in the freezer compartment as it will thaw the frozen food.
• Always follow the manufacturer's instructions on food packaging when storing frozen 

food. If no information is provided food, should not be stored for more than 3 months 
from the date of purchase.

• When purchasing frozen food, make sure that it has been stored under appropriate 
conditions and that the packaging is not damaged.

• Frozen food should be transported in appropriate containers and placed in the freezer 
as soon as possible.

• Do not purchase frozen food if the packaging shows signs of humidity and abnormal 
swelling. It is probable that it has been stored at an unsuitable temperature and  that 
the contents have deteriorated. 
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• The storage life of frozen food depends on the room temperature, the thermostat 
setting, how often the door is opened, the type of food, and the length of time required 
to transport the product from the shop to your home. Always follow the instructions 
printed on the packaging and never exceed the maximum storage life indicated.

• The maximum amount of fresh food (in kg) that can be frozen in 24 hours is indicated 
on the appliance label.

• Use the fast freezing shelf to freeze home cooking (and any other food which needs to 
be frozen quickly) more quickly because of the freezing shelf’s greater freezing power. 
Fast freezing shelf is the bottom drawer of the freezer compartment.

NOTE: If you attempt to open the freezer door immediately after closing it, you will find 
that it will not open easily. This is normal. Once equilibrium has been reached, the door will 
open easily.
Important note:

• Never refreeze thawed frozen food.
• The taste of some spices found in cooked dishes (anise, basilica, watercress, vinegar, 

assorted spices, ginger, garlic, onion, mustard, thyme, marjoram, black pepper, etc.) 
changes and they assume a strong taste when they are stored for a long period of 
time. Therefore, add small amounts of spices to food to be frozen, or the desired spice 
should be added after the food has thawed.

• The storage time of food is dependent on the type of oil used. Suitable oils are margarine, 
calf fat, olive oil and butter. Unsuitable oils are peanut oil and pig fat.

• Food in liquid form should be frozen in plastic cups and other food should be frozen in 
plastic folios or bags.
The table below is a quick guide to show you the most efficient way to store the major 
food groups in your freezer compartment.

Meat and fish Preparation Maximum storage time
(months)

Steak Wrap in foil 6 - 8

Lamb meat Wrap in foil 6 - 8

Veal roast Wrap in foil 6 - 8

Veal cubes In small pieces 6 - 8

Lamb cubes In pieces 4 - 8

Minced meat In packaging without using spices 1 - 3

Giblets (pieces) In pieces 1 - 3

Bologna sausage/salami Should be kept packaged even if it has a membrane  

Chicken and turkey Wrap in foil 4 - 6

Goose and duck Wrap in foil 4 - 6

Deer, rabbit, wild boar In 2.5 kg portions or as fillets 6 - 8

Freshwater fish 
(Salmon, Carp, Crane, 
Catfish)

After cleaning the bowels and scales of the fish, 
wash and dry it. If necessary, remove the tail and 
head.

2

Lean fish (Bass, Turbot, 
Flounder) 4

Fatty fishes (Tuna, 
Mackerel, Bluefish, 
Anchovy)

2 - 4
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Meat and fish Preparation Maximum storage time
(months)

Shellfish Clean and in a bag 4 - 6

Caviar In its packaging, or in an aluminium or plastic 
container 2 - 3

Snails In salty water, or in an aluminium or plastic container 3

NOTE: Thawed frozen meat should be cooked as fresh meat. If the meat is not cooked after defrosting, it 
must not be re-frozen.

Vegetables and Fruits Preparation Maximum storage time
(months)

String beans and beans Wash, cut into small pieces and boil in water 10 - 13

Beans Hull, wash and boil in water 12

Cabbage Clean and boil in water 6 - 8

Carrot Clean, cut into slices and boil in water 12

Pepper Cut the stem, cut into two pieces, remove the core 
and boil in water 8 - 10

Spinach Wash and boil in water 6 - 9

Cauliflower Remove the leaves, cut the heart into pieces and 
leave it in water with a little lemon juice for a while 10 - 12

Eggplant Cut into pieces of 2cm after washing 10 - 12

Corn Clean and pack with its stem or as sweet corn 12

Apple and pear Peel and slice 8 - 10

Apricot and Peach Cut into two pieces and remove the stone 4 - 6

Strawberry and 
Blackberry Wash and hull 8 - 12

Cooked fruits Add 10 % of sugar to the container 12

Plum, cherry, sourberry Wash and hull the stems 8 - 12

Maximum storage time 
(months)

Thawing time at room 
temperature (hours)

Thawing time in oven 
(minutes)

Bread 4 - 6 2 - 3 4-5 (220-225 °C)

Biscuits 3 - 6 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Pastry 1 - 3 2 - 3 5-10 (200-225 °C)

Pie 1 - 1,5 3 - 4 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Phyllo dough 2 - 3 1 - 1,5 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Pizza 2 - 3 2 - 4 15-20 (200 °C)

Dairy products Preparation Maximum storage time 
(months) Storage conditions

Packet (Homogenized) 
Milk In its own packet 2 - 3 Pure Milk – in its own packet

Cheese - excluding 
white cheese In slices 6 - 8

Original packaging may be 
used for short-term storage. 
Keep wrapped in foil for 
longer periods.

Butter, margarine In its packaging 6
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CHAPTER .4 CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

• Disconnect the unit from the power supply before cleaning.

• Do not clean the appliance by pouring water.

• Make sure that no water enters the lamp housing and other electrical 
components.

• The refrigerator should be cleaned periodically using a solution 
of bicarbonate of soda and lukewarm water.

• Clean the accessories separately with soap and water Do not clean them 
in the dishwasher.

• Do not use abrasive products, detergents or soaps. After washing, rinse 
with clean water and dry carefully. When you have finished cleaning, 
reconnect the plugto the mains supply with dry hands.

• Clean the condenser with a broom at least twice a year. This will 
help you to save on energy costs and increase productivity.

 ! The power supply must be disconnected.
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Defrosting  the Your Freezer
• Small amounts of frost will accumulate inside the freezer, depending upon the length of 

time for which the door is left open or the amount of moisture introduced. It is essential to 
ensure that no frost or ice is allowed to form in places where it will affect the close fitting 
of the door seal. This might allow air to penetrate the cabinet, encouraging continuous 
running of the compressor. Thin frost formation is quite soft and can be removed with 
a brush or plastic scraper. Do  not use metal or sharp scrapers, mechanical devices or 
other means to accelerate the defrosting process. Remove all dislodged frost from the 
cabinet floor. It is not necessary to switch off the appliance for the removal of thin frost.

• For the removal of heavy ice deposits, disconnect the appliance from the mains supply 
and empty the contents into cardboard boxes and wrap in thick blankets or layers of 
paper to keep cold. Defrosting will be most effective if carried out when the freezer 
is nearly empty and should be carried out as quickly as possible to prevent undue 
increase in temperature of the contents.

• Do not use metal or sharp scrapers, mechanical devices or other means to accelerate 
the defrosting process. An increase in temperature of frozen food during defrosting will 
shorten the storage life. If the contents are well wrapped and placed in a cool area they 
should keep for several hours.

• Dry the inside of the compartment with a 
sponge or a clean cloth.

• To accelerate the defrosting process, place 
one or more bowls of warm water in the 
freezer compartment.

• Examine the contents when replacing them 
in the freezer and if some of the packages 
have thawed out they should be eaten within 
24hours, or be cooked and re-frozen.

• After defrosting has finished, clean the inside of the appliance with a solution of warm 
water with a little bicarbonate of soda and then dry thoroughly. Wash all removable 
parts in the same way and reassemble. Reconnect the appliance to the mains supply 
and leave for 2 to 3 hours on setting number 3 before introducing the food back into 
the freezer.

CHAPTER .5 TRANSPORTATION AND CHANGING OF 
INSTALLATION POSITION

Transportation and changing of Installation position
• The original packages and foamed polystyrene (PS) can be retained if required.
• During transportation, the appliance should be secured with a wide string or a strong 

rope. The instructions written on the corrugated box must be followed while transporting.
• Before transporting or changing the installation position, 

all the moving objects (ie, drawer, Ice trays, …)  should 
be taken out or fixed with bands in order to prevent 
them from getting damaged.

 ! Carry your freezer in the upright position.
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Repositioning the door
• It is not possible to change the opening direction of your freezer door, if the door handle 

on your freezer is installed from the front surface of the door.
• It is possible to change the opening direction of the door on models without any handles.
• If the door opening direction of your freezer may be changed, you should contact the 

nearest Authorised Service to have the opening direction changed.

CHAPTER .6 BEFORE CALLING YOUR AFTER SALES SERVICE
If your refrigerator is not operating as expected, check the solutions listed below before 
calling an electrician or the after sales service.. 
What to do if your appliance does not operate: 
Check that:

• Your freezer is plugged in and switched on, 
• The mains switch in your home is not switched off,
• The thermostat setting is in the “•” position,
• The socket is no longer functioning. To check this, plug in an appliance that you know 

is working into the same socket.
What to do if your appliance performs poorly:
Check that:

• You have not overloaded the appliance,
• The freezer thermostat setting is in the “1” position (if so set the thermostat  dial to a 

suitable value), 
• The door is closed properly,
• There is no dust on the condenser,
• There is enough space for air circulation at the rear and side of the appliance.

If there is noise;
The cooling gas which circulates in the cooling circuit may make a slight noise (bubbling 
sound) even when the compressor is not running. This is normal. If these sounds are 
different check that:

• The appliance is well levelled,
• Nothing is touching the rear,
• Nothing on or in the appliance is vibrating.

Recommendations
• If the appliance is not used for long time (for example during holidays) defrost and clean 

the refrigerator, leaving the door open to prevent the formation of midew and smell.
• To stop the appliance completely, unplug it at the mains socket (for cleaning and when 

the doors are left open).
• If the problem persists after you have followed all the instructions above, please consult 

the nearest Authorised Service.
• The appliance you have purchased is designed for home type use and can be used only 

at home and for the stated purposes.  It is not suitable for commercial or common use. 
If the consumer use the appliance in a way that does not comply with these features, 
we emphasise that the producer and the dealer shall not be responsible for any repair 
or failure within the guarantee period.
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Tips for saving energy
1. Install the appliance in a cool, well ventilated room , but not in direct sunlight and not near 

a heat source (radiator, cooker.. etc). Otherwise use an insulating plate.
2. Allow warm food and drinks to cool down outside the appliance.
3. Cover drinks or other liquids when placing them in the appliance Otherwise humidity 

increases in the appliance. Therefore, the working time gets longer. Also covering drinks 
and other liquids helps to preserve smell and taste.

4. Try to avoid keeping the doors open for long periods or opening the doors too frequently 
as warm air will enter the cabinet and cause the compressor to switch on unnecessarily 
often.

5. Keep the covers of the different temperature compartments (crisper, chiller ...etc ) closed 
6. Door gasket must be clean and pliable. Replace gaskets if worn.
7. It is possible to store more food by removing freezer shelf. Energy consumption is declared 

with maximum load and without freezer shelf.

CHAPTER .7 THE PARTS OF THE APPLIANCE AND THE 
COMPARTMENT

Thermostat knob

Ice tray

Plastic ice blade

Freezer upper flap / 
Freezer upper drawer

Freezer 
compartment 
drawers

Levelling feet

This presentation  is only for information about the parts of the appliance.
Parts may vary according to the appliance model.

About freezer glass shelves: When the freezer is unpacked, both two of the freezer glass 
shelves may be in the lower freezer shelf position. In this situation, remove the bigger shelf 
and place it on the upper shelf position.

Freezer glass shelves
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General notes:
Freezer Compartment (Freezer): Most Efficient use of energy is ensured in the 
configuration with the drawers and bins are on stock position.

The technical information is situated in the rating plate on the internal side of the appliance 
and on the energy label. 
The QR code on the energy label supplied with the appliance provides a web link to the 
information related to the performance of the appliance in the EU EPREL database. 
Keep the energy label for reference together with the user manual and all other documents 
provided with this appliance. 
It is also possible to find the same information in EPREL using the link https://eprel.ec.europa.
eu and the model name and product number that you find on the rating plate of the appliance. 
See the link www.theenergylabel.eu for detailed information about the energy label. 

TECHNICAL DATA

INFORMATION FOR TEST INSTITUTES
Installation and preparation of the appliance for any EcoDesign verification shall be compliant 
with EN 62552. Please contact the manufacturer for any other further information, including 
loading plans.

Always use original spare parts. 
When contacting our Authorised Service Centre, ensure that you have the following data 
available: Model, Serial Number and Service Index. 
The information can be found on the rating plate. Subject to change without notice.

The original spare parts for some specific components are available for a minimum of 7 or 
10 years, based on the type of component, from the placing on the market of the last unit of 
the model.

Visit our website 
www.cylinda.se

CUSTOMER CARE AND SERVICE

CHAPTER .8

CHAPTER .10

CHAPTER .9





1

2

3



4

6

5a

5b



7

8



9

10

11









El
ek

tr
os

ka
nd

ia
 S

ve
rig

e 
AB

, C
yl

in
da

, 1
91

 8
3 

So
lle

nt
ua

Service
Vi har service i hela Sverige/ Nationwide service in Sweden

Besök www.cylinda.se / Visit www.cylinda.se 

Ring 0771-25 25 00 (endast lokaltaxa) / Call 0771-25 25 00

Uppge / Declare
Maskintyp / Model code

Serienummer / Serial number

Inköpsdatum / Purchase date

Problembeskrivning / Problem description

Namn och adress / Name and address

Ditt telefonnummer / Phone number

Kontakta oss / Contact us
www.cylinda.se

Bruksanvisning
User manual

52331124




